
 
 
 
 
 
 

City Attorney 2/7/2020  Page 1 of 3 

 
AMENDMENT No. 6 to 

CONTRACT No. 30006570 
FOR 

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT SERVICES  
FOR THE BULL RUN FILTRATION PROJECT 

 
This Amendment No. 6 amends Contract No. 30006570 dated the 1st day of 
September 2018, by and between Brown and Caldwell, Inc., (“Consultant”) a 
Foreign Business Corporation of the State of California, and the City of 
Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon ("City") by and 
through their duly authorized representatives. This Amendment may refer to 
Consultant and City individually as a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.” 
 
This Amendment is authorized by City Ordinance No. 189147.  
 
The Effective Date of this Amendment is September 1, 2023.  The purpose of this 
Amendment is to extend the contract term to August 31, 2028. 
 
The Contract was previously amended as follows: 
 
Amendment 1, dated October 11, 2019, updated the Schedule of Work Project 
Milestones, changed the Water Bureau Project Manager, added subconsultants, 
reallocated Contract funds, updated scope of work, and updated Consultant Billing 
Rates. These changes had no impact on the not-to-exceed amount or 
Contract term.  
 
Amendment 2, dated July 15, 2020, updated the Schedule of Work Project 
Milestones, reallocated Contract funds, updated scope of work, and updated 
Standard Reimbursable Costs. These changes had no impact on the not-to-exceed 
amount or Contract term. 
 
Amendment 3, dated June 1, 2021, added scope of work, updated existing scope of 
work, reallocated funds between tasks, and released mitigation funds. These 
changes had no impact on the not-to-exceed amount or Contract term. 
 
Amendment 4, dated April 1, 2022, added scope of work, updated existing scope of 
work, reallocated funds between tasks, reallocated subconsultant funds, added new 
subconsultants, and released mitigation funds. These changes had no impact on 
the not-to-exceed amount or Contract term. 



City Attorney 2/7/2020  Page 2 of 3 

 
Amendment 5 dated March 1, 2023, added scope of work, updated existing scope 
of work, reallocated funds between tasks, reallocated subconsultant funds, added 
subconsultants, updated the schedule of hourly billing rates, and released 
mitigation funds. These changes had no impact on the not-to-exceed amount or 
Contract term. 
 
The Parties agree to Amend the Contract as follows: 
 
1. The Contract term shall be extended to August 31, 2028. 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged by this 
Amendment and in full force and effect. 
 
This Amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same 
instrument. The Parties agree that they may execute this Amendment by electronic 
means, including the use of electronic signatures.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby cause this Amendment to be executed.  
 
 
Brown and Caldwell, Inc. 

  
Authorized Signature Date 
  
Steve Anderson, Senior Vice President  
Printed Name and Title  

Address: 
 
701 Pike Street, Suite 1200 

 Seattle WA, 97101-2310 
Phone: (206) 749-2503 
  

    
 
 
Sent to Kyle Sandera via email at ksandera@brwncald.com  
  

mailto:ksandera@brwncald.com


City Attorney 2/7/2020  Page 3 of 3 

Contract Number: 30006570    Amendment Number: 6 
 
Contract Title: Program Management & Support Services – Bull Run Filtration 
Projects 
 
 
 
 
CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES 
 
 
By: ___________________________________________ Date: ______________ 
  Chief Procurement Officer 
 
By: ___________________________________________ Date: ______________ 
  Elected Official 
 
Approved: 
 
By: ___________________________________________ Date: ______________ 
  Office of City Auditor 
 
Approved as to Form:  
 
By: ___________________________________________ Date: ______________ 
  Office of City Attorney 
 
 
 


	AMENDMENT No. 6 to

